DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION **ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection**

B294248800

FACILITY: Consumers Energy Gaylord Combustion Turbine Plant		SRN / ID: B2942
LOCATION: 201 Murner Rd., GAYLORD		DISTRICT: Cadillac
CITY: GAYLORD		COUNTY: OTSEGO
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 05/07/2019
STAFF: Becky Radulski	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MAJOR
SUBJECT: Inspection to view p	hysically disconnected equipment, in response to Con	sumers request to void MI-ROP-B2942-2018
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

AQD inspected B2942 Consumers Gaylord Combustion Plant on Tuesday May 7, 2019 in response to Consumers request to void MI-ROP-B2942-2018. This facility is located at 201 Murner Rd, Gaylord, Otsego County. Becky Radulski, AQD Gaylord District Office, met with several Consumers staff onsite, including Brian Labby (Responsible Official, Consumers Business Manager - Gas Generation), Tim Fuller (Gaylord Combustion Plant Supervisor), and Mike (Operations).

The source consists of the following permitted equipment: three 268 MMBtu/hr natural gas fired simply cycle turbines and two 350 horsepower diesel-fired starter engines. Consumers stated in an April 29, 2019 letter to AQD, that the equipment onsite was officially retired on December 1, 2018, and physically disconnected as of April 2019. The equipment was viewed onsite, the following observations were made:

- Contract with MISO has terminated.
- The two diesel-fired starter engines have had fuel supply removed, units drained of fluids.
- · Natural gas fuel supply into the complex has been removed at the substation. Parallel sections of pipeline have been removed and ends blank/flanged.
- · Battery banks have been removed.
- Units have been severed from the electrical grid, high lines removed.
- There is no equipment on site other than the equipment mentioned above, that would required an AQD permit-to-install.
- The facility will be demolished, all equipment removed from the site; a timeline is currently being established.

MI-ROP-B2942-2018 does not contain a source-wide permit-to-install. All equipment at the source was installed prior to August of 1967, and no equipment onsite had been modified in such a way to required a permit, therefore no permit has been issued for this source.

Based on the inspection, it has been determined that the equipment has been permanently disabled. AQD approves the request to VOID MI-ROP-B2942-2018, and will process the void. Based on the inspection, no equipment remains onsite that would require a permit-to-install.

NAME Becky Radulski DATE 5/9/19